



Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly
Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines
Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea
Commissioner Gary Quinn
Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, New Jersey
08754-2191
Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 17, 2022 - 4:00 PM
Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND SIDEWALK AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN OCEAN COUNTY, CONTRACT 2022 to A. Takton Concrete Corporation, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of \$781,325.00. (B2022-118E)

Official Resolution#	2022001144						
Meeting Date	08/17/2022						
Introduced Date	08/17/2022						
Adopted Date	08/17/2022						
Agenda Item	n-11						
CAF #							
Purchase Req. #	B2022-118E						
Result	Adopted						
COUNTY COMMISSIONER	PRES.	ABS.	MOVE	SEC	AYE	NAY	ABST.
Kelly	<				<		
Haines	<				<		
Crea	<				<		
Quinn	<			<	<		
Vicari	<		<		<		

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING REFERENCED THEREON

Michelle I. Gunther

Clerk Of The Board



RESOLUTION

August 17, 2022

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2022, pursuant to legal advertisements therefor, sealed bids were received for the REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND SIDEWALK AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN OCEAN COUNTY, CONTRACT 2022, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the County Engineer and approved by the Ocean County Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, at the advertised time, responses were received from the following bidders:

Name and Address of Bidder

A. Takton Concrete Corp.
 13 Tice Avenue
 South River, NJ 08882
 (732) 238-1008

Black Rock Enterprises, LLC
 1316 Englishtown Road
 Old Bridge, NJ 08857
 (732) 967-6400

Walters & Bugbee, Inc.
 75 South Gold Drive
 Hamilton, NJ 08691
 (609) 584-1100

Name and Address of Bidder

Seacoast Construction, Inc.
 15 Addington Court
 East Brunswick, NJ 08816
 (732) 238-6963

Ocean Construction, LLC
 822 Glassboro Road
 Williamstown, NJ 08094
 (609) 653-0133

; and

WHEREAS, after receipt and examination of same, the County Purchasing Agent referred all bids to the County Engineer for study and recommendation to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has now recommended to this Board that the lowest qualified bid namely that of A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP., be accepted for the Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, as follows:

A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. will extend contract prices to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System" Participants.

1. The Director and Clerk of this Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with A. Takton Concrete Corp., accepting their low bid in the amount of \$781,325.00 for the Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the County Engineer. All work under this Contract shall be completed within **five hundred (500)** calendar days.

2. The Department of Finance has certified that funds are available in Account No. Account No. 420-185-X108 in the amount of \$781,325.00 to cover this contract and the amount of the contract shall be encumbered against the said Appropriations.

3. The contract number must be placed on all papers, documents, invoices and vouchers pertaining to said contract, the number being B2022-118E.

4. Be it further resolved that certified copies of this Resolution shall be made available to each of the following:

- a. County Auditor;
- b. County Department of Purchasing;
- c. Department of Finance;
- d. County Engineer who shall see that the successful bidder enters into a proper contract for the faithful performance of their bid and that said contract is duly filed with the Clerk of this Board; and who shall see that the successful bidder furnishes to the County of Ocean a properly executed surety company bond for the faithful performance of their contract.

				A. Takton Concrete Corporatio	
Line Item	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Cost	Total
1	PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	1	DOLLAR	\$22,800.00	\$22,800.00
2	PAVEMENT REPAIR OR REMOVAL	300	S.Y.	\$38.00	\$11,400.00
3	REMOVE AND REPLACE 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB, 0 TO 100 L.F.	1000	L.F.	\$60.00	\$60,000.00
4	REMOVE AND REPLACE 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB, GREATER THAN 100 L.F.	2000	L.F.	\$60.00	\$120,000.00
5	REMOVAL OF 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	30	L.F.	\$68.00	\$2,040.00
6	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB, 0 TO 100 L.F.	200	L.F.	\$60.00	\$12,000.00
7	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB, GREATER THAN 100 L.F.	1200	L.F.	\$75.00	\$90,000.00
8	9" X 18" CONCRETE SLOPED CURB, 0 TO 100 L.F.	25	L.F.	\$85.00	\$2,125.00
9	9" X 18" CONCRETE SLOPED CURB, GREATER THAN 100 L.F.	250	L.F.	\$75.00	\$18,750.00
10	18" WIDE CONCRETE GUTTER, 6" THICK, 0 TO 100 L.F.	250	L.F.	\$85.00	\$21,250.00
11	18" WIDE CONCRETE GUTTER, 6" THICK, GREATER THAN 100 L.F.	250	L.F.	\$85.00	\$21,250.00
12	36" WIDE CONCRETE V-CHANNEL, 6" THICK, 0 TO 100 L.F.	125	L.F.	\$85.00	\$10,625.00
13	36" WIDE CONCRETE V-CHANNEL, 6" THICK, GREATER THAN 100 L.F.	250	L.F.	\$85.00	\$21,250.00
14	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	20	S.Y.	\$60.00	\$1,200.00
15	REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 0 TO 50 S.Y.	200	S.Y.	\$98.00	\$19,600.00
16	REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK, GREATER THAN 50 S.Y.	120	S.Y.	\$98.00	\$11,760.00
17	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, 0 TO 50 S.Y.	65	S.Y.	\$120.00	\$7,800.00
18	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, GREATER THAN 50 S.Y.	50	S.Y.	\$120.00	\$6,000.00
19	REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	25	S.Y.	\$98.00	\$2,450.00
20	REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	300	S.Y.	\$120.00	\$36,000.00
21	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	45	S.Y.	\$100.00	\$4,500.00
22	RESIDENTIAL HMA DRIVEWAY REPAIR	100	S.Y.	\$140.00	\$14,000.00
23	COMMERCIAL HMA DRIVEWAY REPAIR	100	S.Y.	\$140.00	\$14,000.00
24	REMOVE AND RESET UNIT PAVERS	65	S.Y.	\$90.00	\$5,850.00
25	REMOVE UNIT PAVERS	35	S.Y.	\$65.00	\$2,275.00
26	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	55	HOUR	\$95.00	\$5,225.00
27	UNIFORMED TRAFFIC DIRECTOR	1	DOLLAR	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
28	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC, HALF WORKING DAY	45	UNIT	\$300.00	\$13,500.00
29	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC, FULL WORKING DAY	90	UNIT	\$500.00	\$45,000.00
30	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	25	DAY	\$1,000.00	\$25,000.00
31	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
32	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
33	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 5" THICK	2000	S.Y.	\$12.00	\$24,000.00
34	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-5	2000	S.Y.	\$10.00	\$20,000.00

Introduced on: August 17, 2022
 Adopted on: August 17, 2022
 Official Resolution#: 2022001144

35 STRAW MULCHING	2000 S.Y.	\$10.00	\$20,000.00
36 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	15 S.Y.	\$350.00	\$5,250.00
37 DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, 4" THICK	200 S.Y.	\$45.00	\$9,000.00
38 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL	25 C.Y.	\$450.00	\$11,250.00
39 RESET EXISTING CASTING	5 UNIT	\$350.00	\$1,750.00
40 FOUNDATION, TYPE A	5 UNIT	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00
41 STONE MULCHING	90 S.Y.	\$120.00	\$10,800.00
42 REMOVE, RESET OR DISPOSE OF LANDSCAPE TIES	25 L.F.	\$85.00	\$2,125.00
Total			\$781,325.00